CITY OF BIG STONE CITY
Big Stone City, South Dakota

June 7,2021
6:30 p.m.

The Big Stone City council met in regular session on Monday June 7, 2021 meeting
began at 6:30 p.m. with Mayor Athey presiding. Roll Call: Roscoe, Rabe, Redfield, Stoddard,
Brown and Longhenry. Others present: Bob Athey, Bryan Austin, George Boos, Maria Loughlin,
Sue Christensen, Teresa Goergen, Jim Matthews, Julie Enstad, Betty Zahnow, Bob Zahnow,
Mary Smithwick, Michael Hughes, Dewane Stoddard, Vicki Bartz, Deb Wiik, Wesley Bowsher,
Alan Adelman, Earl Lundin, Margaret Kuefler, Kathy Rabe, and Colin Rabe.

The Pledge of Allegiance and the South Dakota State Pledge were recited. Motion to
accept the minutes from the May 3™ meeting was made by Stoddard and seconded by
Longhenry. All in favor. Motion carried.

The following claims were presented for payment

BERKNER PLUMBING & HEATING
BERNATELLOS FOODS

BIG STONE AREA HARDWARE STORE
BIG STONE CITY - PATRICIA KAISER
BORDER STATES

CINTAS

CITY OF BIG STONE CITY

COCA COLA BOTTLING COMPANY
COESTER SCHWANDT LAW OFFICE
CONROY ELECTRIC, INC

DESA HECK

DESIGN ELECTRONICS 39.98
DILLION LAWN & LANDSCAPING 350.00

$ 9500
s
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
ELLWEIN BROTHERS INC $ 22,175.96
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

195.75
41.54
100.00
2,161.11
324.83
10.00
229.50
362.28
585.00
270.90

FERGUSON WATERWORKS 427.31
FERGUSON WATERWORKS 3,571.42
GOVOFFICE 570.00
GRANITE ICE 72.50
GRANT COUNTY REVIEW 522.22
GRANT ROBERTS RURAL WATER SYSTEM 15,770.00
HARRY'S FROZEN PIZZA 766.00
HARTMANS 173.95
HEALTH POOL OF SD 6,793.65
INFORTECH 470.00
IRBY 393.36
JACOBSEN TREE EXPERTS, INC 1,047.23



JIM DANDY SNACK FOOD CO
JOHNSON BROTHERS

KRISTA CARROLL

MACDADDY'S

MCLEODS

MIDCO

MIDCO

MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY

NELSON ELECTRIC INC.

NELSON ELECTRIC INC.

NELSON ELECTRIC INC.
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY
ORTONVILLE INDEPENDENT

PEPSI BEVERAGES COMPANY
PORTER DISTRIBUTING CO

PRO AUTO COLLISION & FRAMES INC
QUILL

ROGERS ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR
RONGLIEN EXCAVATING INC

SD DEPT OF GAMES, FISH AND & PARKS
SD DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
SILVER SPRINGS LLC

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT OF REVENUE
SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL

SOUTH DAKOTA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STURDEVANTS AUTO PARTS

TEREX

THE VALLEY SHOPPER

TRAVIS SHEROD

VERIZON

WESCO

WITH THE WIND VINEYARD & WINERY
XEROX

AFLAC

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
INTERNAL REVENUE
MIDCONTINENT

MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICE
PLUNKETS

PRINCIPAL LIFE

REPUBLIC BEVERAGE

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT. OF REVENUE
SOUTHERN GLAZIERS

B2 Vo N Vo SR V2 S V2 R V2 R V2 S Vo S Vo S V0 S V2 S Vo S 7 S 7 R V2 S V2 S ¥ S ¥ R 2 R V2 I V2 IV R Vo T 7 S V2 SR Vo R V2 S Vo S Vo S V2 R V2 S Vo S Vo S Vo S V) S VR 72 S Vo S Vs S V2 S V2 R Vo R VS

121.50
6,882.74
75.00
528.55
65.69
74.46
84.36
2,160.00
181.63
76.53
171.43
80.63
486.50
520.86
1,616.65
394.62
79.77
40.00
1,780.41
462.00
15.47
497.09
300.00
16.80
2,408.14
757.00
384.80
917.54
150.00
103.02
4,279.71
109.08
27.47
224.50
88.50
5,400.40
3.29
35,469.26
81.78
71.78
623.10
8,107.63
1,400.46



WASTEMANAGEMENT S 4,959.34
WORLDPAY S 223.34
GENERAL FUND 101 S 10,421.87
LIQUOR FUND 601 S 7,201.00
WATER FUND 602 S 2,004.30
ELECTRIC FUND 603 S 3,462.05
SEWER FUND 604 S 1,145.70

Motion to pay the presented claims was made by Redfield and seconded by Longhenry. All in
favor. Motion carried.

Sheriff Owen submitted the following report for May: Hours worked within city: 108
hours 15 minutes, subject to call 24 hours per day. Traffic warnings :5. Traffic Citations: 3.
Suspicious activity report, forgery investigation, welfare check, responded to neighbor dispute.

Rausch Brothers finalized the resolution to own and extend property by getting city
councils approval on the resolution. A motion to pass the Resolution was made by Stoddard and
seconded by Longhenry. All in favor. Motion carried.

The council was presented with the Cities current animal ordinances based off concerns
in the community of disruptive dogs. Council wanted more time to look over what is in place. No
action made. Council member Roscoe took it upon herself of getting written record of these dog
complaints to City Attorney George Boos.

Mayor Athey addressed the council about the police vehicle that is in no use. Council
agreed upon advertising for the police vehicle as surplus property for bids with the rights to
refuse any offer.

A motion was made by Redfield and seconded by Brown for American Legal Publishing
Corporation to take all the city ordinances to create a Big Stone City structure of the municipal
codes. All in favor. Motion carried.

First readings for Electrical ordinances have been motioned to progress forward with
publishing a notice of public hearing of the City Council for the seconded reading at the next city
council meeting on July 12, 2021. Ordinances in motion:

Ordinance No. 2021-06 Electric Meter Socket Connection and Disconnection Fees.
Motion made by Redfield and seconded by Roscoe. All in favor. Motion carried.
Ordinance No. 2021-07 Provide a fee for New Electric Meter Socket Connection
Motion made by Redfield and seconded by Roscoe. All in favor. Motion carried.

Ordinance No. 2021-08 Application Fee Permitting Small Power Productions and
Co-Generation Facilities and Provide a Fee for Interconnection ( Distributed Generation)



Motion made by Redfield and seconded by Stoddard. All in favor. Motion carried.

Big Rock Bar and Casino, Mary Smithwick, notified the council about selling the
property and addressed the council on the transfer of the liquor licenses to the new owner. A
notice of public hearing, application of transfer for sale of alcoholic beverages will be published
for special meeting on June 30, 2021.

The Mayor made the following committee appointments as follows:
Streets: Roscoe, Redfield
Liquor: Stoddard, Redfield
Water: Rabe, Redfield
Parks: Roscoe, Brown
Electric: Roscoe, Longhenry
Sewer: Rabe, Longhenry
Personnel: Rabe, Brown, Athey
Finance: Stoddard, Longhenry
Garbage: Stoddard, Brown
Police: Brown

Safety: Longhenry

A motion to send Finance Officer to Budget Training for setting the yearly budget in
Sioux Falls July 7 was made by Longhenry and seconded by Brown. All in favor. Motion
carried.

Due to lack of numbers interested in Summer Rec there will be no summer recreations
for T-ball, softball, or little league. Summer Rec Director’s pay was discussed for her time put in
up until having to cancel. A motion of $200 pay to Summer Rec Direction and an offering to
continue to work for the month of June if interested was made Roscoe and seconded by Redfield.
All in favor. Motion Carried.

City employee credit cards for needs of travel, meal cost and hotel expenses were
addressed by finance officer. A motion to grant the city to pursue business credit cards for the
city employees with a limit of $1,500 was made by Stoddard and seconded by Redfield. All in
favor. Motion carried.

Being no further business a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Stoddard and
seconded by Longhenry. All in favor, motion carried.



ATTEST: Randy Athey, Mayor

Maria Loughlin, Finance Officer



