## CITY OF BIG STONE CITY

## Big Stone City, South Dakota

June 7,2021 6:30 p.m.

The Big Stone City council met in regular session on Monday June 7, 2021 meeting began at 6:30 p.m. with Mayor Athey presiding. Roll Call: Roscoe, Rabe, Redfield, Stoddard, Brown and Longhenry. Others present: Bob Athey, Bryan Austin, George Boos, Maria Loughlin, Sue Christensen, Teresa Goergen, Jim Matthews, Julie Enstad, Betty Zahnow, Bob Zahnow, Mary Smithwick, Michael Hughes, Dewane Stoddard, Vicki Bartz, Deb Wiik, Wesley Bowsher, Alan Adelman, Earl Lundin, Margaret Kuefler, Kathy Rabe, and Colin Rabe.

The Pledge of Allegiance and the South Dakota State Pledge were recited. Motion to accept the minutes from the May 3<sup>rd</sup> meeting was made by Stoddard and seconded by Longhenry. All in favor. Motion carried.

The following claims were presented for payment

BERKNER PLUMBING & HEATING	\$ 95.00
BERNATELLOS FOODS	\$ 195.75
BIG STONE AREA HARDWARE STORE	\$ 41.54
BIG STONE CITY - PATRICIA KAISER	\$ 100.00
BORDER STATES	\$ 2,161.11
CINTAS	\$ 324.83
CITY OF BIG STONE CITY	\$ 10.00
COCA COLA BOTTLING COMPANY	\$ 229.50
COESTER SCHWANDT LAW OFFICE	\$ 362.28
CONROY ELECTRIC, INC	\$ 585.00
DESA HECK	\$ 270.90
DESIGN ELECTRONICS	\$ 39.98
DILLION LAWN & LANDSCAPING	\$ 350.00
ELLWEIN BROTHERS INC	\$ 22,175.96
FERGUSON WATERWORKS	\$ 427.31
FERGUSON WATERWORKS	\$ 3,571.42
GOVOFFICE	\$ 570.00
GRANITE ICE	\$ 72.50
GRANT COUNTY REVIEW	\$ 522.22
GRANT ROBERTS RURAL WATER SYSTEM	\$ 15,770.00
HARRY'S FROZEN PIZZA	\$ 766.00
HARTMANS	\$ 173.95
HEALTH POOL OF SD	\$ 6,793.65
INFORTECH	\$ 470.00
IRBY	\$ 393.36
JACOBSEN TREE EXPERTS, INC	\$ 1,047.23

JIM DANDY SNACK FOOD CO	\$ 121.50
JOHNSON BROTHERS	\$ 6,882.74
KRISTA CARROLL	\$ 75.00
MACDADDY'S	\$ 528.55
MCLEODS	\$ 65.69
MIDCO	\$ 74.46
MIDCO	\$ 84.36
MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY	\$ 2,160.00
NELSON ELECTRIC INC.	\$ 181.63
NELSON ELECTRIC INC.	\$ 76.53
NELSON ELECTRIC INC.	\$ 171.43
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY	\$ 80.63
ORTONVILLE INDEPENDENT	\$ 486.50
PEPSI BEVERAGES COMPANY	\$ 520.86
PORTER DISTRIBUTING CO	\$ 1,616.65
PRO AUTO COLLISION & FRAMES INC	\$ 394.62
QUILL	\$ 79.77
ROGERS ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR	\$ 40.00
RONGLIEN EXCAVATING INC	\$ 1,780.41
SD DEPT OF GAMES, FISH AND & PARKS	\$ 462.00
SD DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION	\$ 15.47
SILVER SPRINGS LLC	\$ 497.09
SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT OF REVENUE	\$ 300.00
SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL	\$ 16.80
SOUTH DAKOTA RETIREMENT SYSTEM	\$ 2,408.14
STURDEVANTS AUTO PARTS	\$ 757.00
TEREX	\$ 384.80
THE VALLEY SHOPPER	\$ 917.54
TRAVIS SHEROD	\$ 150.00
VERIZON	\$ 103.02
WESCO	\$ 4,279.71
WITH THE WIND VINEYARD & WINERY	\$ 109.08
XEROX	\$ 27.47
AFLAC	\$ 224.50
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	\$ 88.50
INTERNAL REVENUE	\$ 5,400.40
MIDCONTINENT	\$ 3.29
MISSOURI RIVER ENERGY SERVICE	\$ 35,469.26
PLUNKETS	\$ 81.78
PRINCIPAL LIFE	\$ 71.78
REPUBLIC BEVERAGE	\$ 623.10
SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT. OF REVENUE	\$ 8,107.63
SOUTHERN GLAZIERS	\$ 1,400.46

WASTEMANAGEMENT WORLDPAY GENERAL FUND 101	\$ \$ \$	4,959.34 223.34 10,421.87
LIQUOR FUND 601	\$	7,201.00
WATER FUND 602	\$	2,004.30
ELECTRIC FUND 603	\$	3,462.05
SEWER FUND 604	\$	1,145.70

Motion to pay the presented claims was made by Redfield and seconded by Longhenry. All in favor. Motion carried.

Sheriff Owen submitted the following report for May: Hours worked within city: 108 hours 15 minutes, subject to call 24 hours per day. Traffic warnings: 5. Traffic Citations: 3. Suspicious activity report, forgery investigation, welfare check, responded to neighbor dispute.

Rausch Brothers finalized the resolution to own and extend property by getting city councils approval on the resolution. A motion to pass the Resolution was made by Stoddard and seconded by Longhenry. All in favor. Motion carried.

The council was presented with the Cities current animal ordinances based off concerns in the community of disruptive dogs. Council wanted more time to look over what is in place. No action made. Council member Roscoe took it upon herself of getting written record of these dog complaints to City Attorney George Boos.

Mayor Athey addressed the council about the police vehicle that is in no use. Council agreed upon advertising for the police vehicle as surplus property for bids with the rights to refuse any offer.

A motion was made by Redfield and seconded by Brown for American Legal Publishing Corporation to take all the city ordinances to create a Big Stone City structure of the municipal codes. All in favor. Motion carried.

First readings for Electrical ordinances have been motioned to progress forward with publishing a notice of public hearing of the City Council for the seconded reading at the next city council meeting on July 12, 2021. Ordinances in motion:

Ordinance No. 2021-06 Electric Meter Socket Connection and Disconnection Fees.

Motion made by Redfield and seconded by Roscoe. All in favor. Motion carried.

Ordinance No. 2021-07 Provide a fee for New Electric Meter Socket Connection

Motion made by Redfield and seconded by Roscoe. All in favor. Motion carried.

Ordinance No. 2021-08 Application Fee Permitting Small Power Productions and Co-Generation Facilities and Provide a Fee for Interconnection (Distributed Generation)

Motion made by Redfield and seconded by Stoddard. All in favor. Motion carried.

Big Rock Bar and Casino, Mary Smithwick, notified the council about selling the property and addressed the council on the transfer of the liquor licenses to the new owner. A notice of public hearing, application of transfer for sale of alcoholic beverages will be published for special meeting on June 30, 2021.

The Mayor made the following committee appointments as follows:

Streets: Roscoe, Redfield

Liquor: Stoddard, Redfield

Water: Rabe, Redfield

Parks: Roscoe, Brown

Electric: Roscoe, Longhenry

Sewer: Rabe, Longhenry

Personnel: Rabe, Brown, Athey

Finance: Stoddard, Longhenry

Garbage: Stoddard, Brown

Police: Brown

Safety: Longhenry

A motion to send Finance Officer to Budget Training for setting the yearly budget in Sioux Falls July 7 was made by Longhenry and seconded by Brown. All in favor. Motion carried.

Due to lack of numbers interested in Summer Rec there will be no summer recreations for T-ball, softball, or little league. Summer Rec Director's pay was discussed for her time put in up until having to cancel. A motion of \$200 pay to Summer Rec Direction and an offering to continue to work for the month of June if interested was made Roscoe and seconded by Redfield. All in favor. Motion Carried.

City employee credit cards for needs of travel, meal cost and hotel expenses were addressed by finance officer. A motion to grant the city to pursue business credit cards for the city employees with a limit of \$1,500 was made by Stoddard and seconded by Redfield. All in favor. Motion carried.

Being no further business a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Stoddard and seconded by Longhenry. All in favor, motion carried.

ATTEST:	Randy Athey, Mayor
Maria Loughlin, Finance Officer	